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Stephanie Pouliot

From: Giavedoni, Mark <Mark.Giavedoni@gowlingwlg.com>
Sent: April 15, 2024 1:19 PM
To: Stephanie Pouliot; Jeni Fisher
Cc: Marie Horne
Subject: Minor Variance Application A21/2022WL (Schilstra Brothers Inc.) 113 Griffin Street, 

Smithville
Attachments: Township of Lincoln ltr Apr 15 24 signed.pdf

Good afternoon: 
Please find attached correspondence from Marie Horne in connection with the above application.  
Kindly confirm receipt. 
Regards, 
 
Mark Giavedoni  
Partner  

T +1 905 540 2493 
F +1 905 523 2954 
mark.giavedoni@gowlingwlg.com 

 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
One Main Street West 
Hamilton ON  L8P 4Z5 
Canada 

   

 

gowlingwlg.com 

Gowling WLG | 1,400+ legal professionals | 19 offices worldwide 
 

 
 
 
The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be privileged or confidential. If 
you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, distribute or take action based 
on this email. If this email is marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not liable in any way for its content. E-mails 
are susceptible to alteration. Gowling WLG shall not be liable for the message if altered, changed or falsified.  
 
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm which consists of 
independent and autonomous entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained in more 
detail at www.gowlingwlg.com/legal.  
 
References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International Limited and/or any 
of their affiliated businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP has offices in Montréal, 
Ottawa, Toronto, Hamilton, Waterloo Region, Calgary and Vancouver.  
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April 15, 2024 
 
SENT VIA EMAIL (planning@westlincoln.ca)  
 
Township of West Lincoln 
318 Canborough Street 
Box 400  
Smithville, Ontario 
L0R 2A0 
 
Attention: Stephanie Pouliot, Planning Department (spouliot@westlincoln.ca)  
 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
Re: Minor Variance Application A21/2022WL Objection – 113 Griffin Street, Smithville 
_________________________________________________________________________________  
 
My name is Marie Horne and I writing in objection to the Minor Variance Hearing Application described 
above that will seek to put two commercial and four residential condominium units on 113 Griffin Street, 
Smithville (the “Site”), adjacent to my existing business and residence at 111 Griffin Street, Smithville.  
 
The details provided in the Notice of Public Meeting posted on the Site appear to be inadequate to fully 
understand the details of the variance but from the application description, it would appear a 50% 
reduction in amenity space requirements, reduced parking spaces and sizes, the requirement for a 
double lane in and out from behind my property at half the required dimensions and the removal of the 
necessity of a planting strip, do not appear to be minor in nature and should not actually be the subject 
of a minor variance but probably a rezoning application entirely. 
 
This and the proposed development is bad planning as it does not fit the area or the neighbouring 
properties and is too ambitious for the Site.  I have been very vocal about my objection to the 
redevelopment of this Site for years, and my objection to the proposed application for many months, 
including on January 17, 2024 a two-hour meeting with Gerrit Boerema and the Director of Planning, 
Brian Treble, to review and discuss the concerns that I have raised.  All of those discussions and the 
many documents in support of my position which is now in the hands of the Town, should form the basis 
of my objection and considered prior to the hearing on April 24th.  I intend to appear as well to answer 
any questions about my objection. 
 
The proposed development will encroach on my existing legal property rights on the lands in question.  
There are other property owners in the area that have similar rights to use the back lot in the “alley way” 
to access our businesses and residences.  The proposed development does not give creditability to 
these rights and the way that we have been enjoying them for many years.  The Applicant’s proposed 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DC117F27-62DA-4475-A7AA-40B0B2C54BE6

mailto:planning@westlincoln.ca
mailto:spouliot@westlincoln.ca


use will result in a change in the use to how I use the property and on the terms on which I bought it.  
The prior owners have been using the back area consistently for decades.  This issue has already 
resulted in the removal of existing structures (a patio and shed) that were located next to my building, 
which was removed contrary to my legal rights.   This application would be an infringement of my rights 
in the property and so I am objecting to the application.   I wish to be confirmed on the record of my 
objection and my intention to appear at the hearing. 
  
Yours very truly, 
 
 
 
 
Marie Horne 
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Stephanie Pouliot

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>
Sent: April 15, 2024 1:27 PM
To: Stephanie Pouliot
Subject: Fwd: 111 griffin st s/ driveway

please add to file A21/2022WL meeting zoom 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, 15 Jan 2024 at 22:39 
Subject: Re: 111 griffin st s/ driveway 
To: Brian Treble <btreble@westlincoln.ca> 
 

Good morning everyone. 
 
This email was written last night as it has bin heavy on my heart and time is precious in this matter. I feel the 
need to not wait on the matter and take any day and time that is available for a meeting with all the findings I 
have come into my possession. The findings state the middle between the Mason hall and myself at 111 griffin 
st s is my right to continue usage as it has bin for decades times seven and some. 
 Any altering changes/plans do not belong to a decision of other parties to over ride the existing usage/legal 
document/s/deeds that would change the holders in hand of there deeds/documents without there consent or 
handover rights. I Marie Horne do not give my consent/sign off and have all aspects to all of the above stated. 
Will work around your schedule for a sit down meeting as well. Just ask for a day in advance to make 
arrangements with moving around the business. Look forward to hearing from you. 
Blessings 
Marie Horne 
 
On Mon, Jan 15, 2024, 5:47 p.m. Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hi Brian. Thank you for your response. I look forward to hearing from you regarding the meeting date and 
time. 
Blessing  
Marie Horne  

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Brian Treble <btreble@westlincoln.ca> 
Date: Mon, 15 Jan 2024 at 13:35 
Subject: RE: 111 griffin st s/ driveway 
To: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> 
Cc: Cheryl Ganann <cganann@westlincoln.ca>, Jacquie Thrower <jthrower@westlincoln.ca>, Susan Smyth 
<ssmyth@westlincoln.ca>, Gerrit Boerema <gboerema@westlincoln.ca>, Jeni Fisher 
<jfisher@westlincoln.ca>, Stephanie Pouliot <spouliot@westlincoln.ca> 
 

Hi Marie: 

I have copied a few people on my reply including the Mayor. 
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Between Jacquie and Jeni of this office, they can hopefully set up a meeting time on a Monday that works in your 
calendar.  I have also included the planners who are working on the adjacent Masonic Hall minor variance and site 
plan. 

Thanks for reaching out. 

Brian 

  

 
Our working hours may be different. Please do not feel obligated to reply outside of your 
working hours. Let’s work together to help foster healthy work-life boundaries.  

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

 

Brian Treble 
 
Director of Planning & Building 
Tel: 905-957-3346 ext.5138 
Email: btreble@westlincoln.ca 
Web: www.westlincoln.ca 

  

The 
link
ed 
ima
ge 
can
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ed 
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ge 
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not 
be 
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The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material.  Any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.  If you received 
this in error, please contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information. 

 

   

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>  
Sent: January 15, 2024 1:14 PM 
To: Brian Treble <btreble@westlincoln.ca> 
Subject: 111 griffin st s/ driveway 

  

Good morning Brian. This is Marie Horne.  My apologies for the delay in getting back to you. Had to step 
back for a bit do to things being overwhelming with now being the second  investor/developer of the Mason 
hall. As well as this ongoing development pursuit next door and saving are downtown core. I have bin active 
in trying to save the rights of the side of my building and have clear evidences with the usage of the side 
dating back to 3 generating owners. Would like to suchuale a sit down meeting with you the mayor and 
anyone else to get everyone up to date with my findings and ongoing issues that have bin taking place next 
store these passed years for intitlement in residential condos with a space that doesn't have enough to support 
or allow. Also left a voice-mail with are mayor today as well. Requesting a sit down meeting. Have Mondays 
off still and hoping that that works for you. 

Blessings  

Marie Horne  
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Stephanie Pouliot

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>
Sent: April 15, 2024 1:18 PM
To: Stephanie Pouliot
Subject: Re: Re:

 
 
On Mon, 15 Apr 2024 at 12:50, Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> wrote: 
Good morning stephanie. This is Marie Horne at 111 Griffin St S.  PLease add this message in the case file as 
well as the by-lay complaint as well as all emails back and forth to Jesse are by-law officer. My driveway is 
still not bin cleaned up from the last demo nore has anyone been here to address any garbage tim 
hortons plastic glass nails crews asbestos tiles wood Dry-wall or plaster from the by-law complaint date. I 
have never seen my driveway so broken. Can't even walk normally down to my back entrance.  Cant even pull 
up to park like we do. Afraid of getting another nail or screw in the tires which would make it number 3 for the 
count.  Thank you  

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> 
Date: Mon, 22 Jan 2024 at 14:17 
Subject: RE: Re: 
To: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> 
 

No need to apologise. If I come across anything that can help from my end, I have no problem doing that. 

  

Have a great day!  

  

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>  
Sent: January 19, 2024 8:20 PM 
To: Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> 
Subject: Re: Re: 

  

Hi Jesse.  So sorry for the delay. No problem at all. There where some things talked about regarding BIA and 
thought I needed an assessment done by you as by law in order to go ahead with putting things in motion to 
protecting are downtown core with little parking we have for business and the town not supporting any up and 
coming plans for the business core. Potentially more residential being developed so close to the business core. 
I'm afraid are down town with be no more due to not being able to grow with not enough parking not being 
able to meet the increasing property tax make a living  business not being able to have a retirement do to value 
depreciation. If there is any thing you can think of that would help from your end that would be greatly 
appreciated. Sorry for the late tex on Friday too.  Have a wonderful weekend. Thanks again 
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Blessings 

Marie  

  

On Tue, Jan 16, 2024, 1:35 p.m. Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> wrote: 

Hi Marie, 

I had a chance to speak with Brain, and your meeting tomorrow is involving more of the planning department. My file 
and Brain’s file are appear to be separate issues, so professionally I have to stick to my file. 

I will be around the office tomorrow though, if there are By Law topics that are brought up.  

  

All the best!!! 

  

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>  
Sent: January 16, 2024 9:41 AM 
To: Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> 
Subject: Re: Re: 

  

Good morning Jesse. Hope your morning is going well so far. I have a meeting coming up with Brian Treble 
this Wed at 11am. Was hoping you could be there . Is there a time today we could talk on the phone.  

Blessing  

Marie Horne  

  

On Fri, Jan 12, 2024, 12:31 p.m. Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com> wrote: 

Hi Jesse 

  

Yes . For sure. Thank you again  

Hopefully progress starts soon. 

Blessings  

Marie  
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On Fri, Jan 12, 2024, 11:50 a.m. Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> wrote: 

Good Morning and happy Friday. 

  

That is not a problem, hopefully the violations I found do get addressed with in the timeline that provided. 

  

Have a great weekend  

  

From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>  
Sent: January 12, 2024 7:15 AM 
To: Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> 
Subject: Re: Re: 

  

Good morning Jesse. 

  Happy friday. Thank you for talking to them. My last email not trying to be confusing. It was suppost to 
mean they picked up some things from the building and left but nothing was cleaned up from the mess they 
made/ ruttes from the demolition take down the other week with the bin collesction. Sorry for 
the confusion. Writing is not forta. Hopefully with the talk to had with them they come and clean and fix 
the side soon.  

Thank you  

Marie  

  

On Thu, Jan 11, 2024, 3:58 p.m. Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> wrote: 

Hi Marie, 

  

I was in-touch with the property owners and brought forward my findings to them. That is good to hear that there 
is progress. 

  

Have a great night! 
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From: Marie Horne <mhsafex@gmail.com>  
Sent: January 11, 2024 3:15 PM 
To: Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> 
Subject: Re: 

  

Hi Jesse. Happy Thursday. Thank you for the information. Pretty appreciatived. Sorry for the later 
response time. Was also wondering if you had a chance to follow up with schilstr owners of the log. There 
was to guys here on the side and picked up some things and left.  

Thank you 

Marie  

  

On Tue, Jan 9, 2024, 12:41 p.m. Jesse Paul <jpaul@westlincoln.ca> wrote: 

Hi Marie,  

Please find the picture of your property with estimated property lines.  

The Pdf included is the original report of concern you sent in. 

  

Have a great day 

  

  

 
Our working hours may be different. Please do not feel obligated to reply outside of your 
working hours. Let’s work together to help foster healthy work-life boundaries.  

  

Jesse Paul 
 
Enforcement Officer 
Tel: 905-957-3346 ext. 6734 
Email: jpaul@westlincoln.ca 
Web: www.westlincoln.ca 
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The information transmitted, including 
attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or 
entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
confidential and/or privileged material.  Any 
review, retransmission, dissemination or other 
use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon 
this information by persons or entities other than 
the intended recipient is prohibited.  If you 
received this in error, please contact the sender 
and destroy any copies of this information.  
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Stephanie Pouliot

From: C J McGlashan <cj-jc@hotmail.com>
Sent: April 15, 2024 8:16 AM
To: Stephanie Pouliot
Cc: C J McGlashan
Subject: Re: 113 Griffin Street Smithville, ON        application A21/2022 WL

April 13, 2024 
  
  
Township of West Lincoln 
318 Canborough Street P.O Box 400 
Smithville, Ontario 
L0R 2A0 
  
  
Dear Mayor, Council Members and Committee of Adjustment: 
  
  
Re: 113 Griffin Street Smithville, ON        application A21/2022 WL 
  
  
  
We received the Notice of Public Hearing for the Committee of Adjustment dated April 4, 2024 regarding multiple 
‘minor variance’ applications for this property.  Several of these items were already addressed in letters dated 
September 26, 2022 and January 3, 2024.  
  
Again, I wanted to voice my concern.   The proposed variance does not consider that the shared space between 111 and 
113 Griffin Street South is intended for maintenance of the adjacent properties by the owners and is not suitable for 
daily traffic.  These variances still raise the problem of Increasing traffic onto Griffin Street South which runs the risk of 
accidents at a high traffic intersection.  The requested variance of a single lane instead of a double lane would affect 
traffic flow as cars attempt to navigate the laneway.  I am also concerned about where parking for the commercial units 
is proposed, street parking is already inadequate in this area.   
  
I request that the Township consider the traffic and parking of the surrounding properties and respectfully request that 
you do not proceed with the proposed parking and traffic lane variances.  In addition, I request that the Township 
prioritize development plans to increase the parking in the downtown area in the very near future. 
  
  
  
Regards,  
  
  
  
Cynthia Merritt McGlashan 
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